



July 29, 2022

BSE Limited
Listing Department,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Listing Department,
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting

Ref: BSE Scrip Code: 500150, NSE Symbol: FOSECOIND, ISIN: INE519A01011

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, we write to advise that the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held on July 29, 2022 has approved the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended June 30, 2022.

In this regard, we are submitting herewith the following documents:-

- 1) The Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the above period; and
- 2) The Limited Review Report of the Statutory Auditors on the Financial Results.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 1550 hours and concluded at 1700 hours.

You are requested to take the above information on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For FOSECO INDIA LIMITED

Mahendra Kumar Dutia
Controller of Accounts and Company Secretary

Enclosing: as above



Foseco India Limited

Registered Office: Gat Nos. 922 & 923, Sanaswadi, Taluka Shirur, District Pune – 412208
 Tolo: +91 2137 668100, Fax: +91 2137 668160
 Website: www.fosecoindia.com, E-mail ID: investor.grievance@vesuvius.com
 Corporate Identity Number: L24294PN1958PLC011052

Statement of unaudited results for the quarter and 6 months ended June 30, 2022

(All figures in Rupees Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Current 3 months ended	Preceding 3 months ended	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year	Current Year to date for 6 months ended	Corresponding Year to date for 6 months ended	Previous Accounting Year Ended
		30-Jun-2022 Unaudited	31-Mar-2022 Unaudited	30-Jun-2021 Unaudited	30-Jun-2022 Unaudited	30-Jun-2021 Unaudited	31-Dec-2021 Audited
1	Income from Operations						
	a Revenue from operations	9,974.90	9,873.77	7,507.38	19,848.67	16,358.16	33,801.11
	b Other income	140.76	246.65	304.39	387.41	382.78	561.35
	Total Income (a to b)	10,115.66	10,120.42	7,811.77	20,236.08	16,740.94	34,362.46
2	Expenses						
	a Cost of materials consumed	5,363.80	5,385.36	4,273.87	10,749.16	9,107.28	18,354.33
	b Purchase of stock in trade	307.78	290.53	212.59	598.31	491.09	1,045.76
	c Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(71.83)	(117.19)	(150.58)	(189.02)	(198.44)	(211.31)
	d Employee benefit expense	1,084.88	1,067.00	942.22	2,151.88	1,851.89	3,854.30
	e Finance costs	-	-	-	-	-	-
	f Depreciation and amortisation expense	163.10	162.34	139.36	325.44	276.89	588.18
	g Other expenses	1,815.89	1,720.20	1,540.40	3,566.19	3,160.56	6,398.93
	Total Expenses (a to g)	8,693.72	8,508.24	6,957.86	17,201.96	14,689.27	30,030.19
3	Profit before tax	1,421.94	1,612.18	853.91	3,034.12	2,051.67	4,332.27
4	Tax Expense						
	- Current Tax (net)	384.00	369.16	219.00	753.16	512.00	1,095.00
	- Deferred Tax charge/ (credit)	(17.56)	20.67	4.00	3.11	19.84	17.25
	- Prior year tax adjustments	-	-	-	-	(37.92)	(47.01)
	Total Tax Expense	366.44	389.83	223.00	756.27	493.92	1,065.24
5	Net Profit for the Period / Year	1,055.50	1,222.35	630.91	2,277.85	1,567.75	3,267.03
6	Other comprehensive Income, not of Income tax						
	a Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	i Remeasurement of defined employee benefit plans	19.67	19.67	(28.91)	39.34	(57.82)	(57.72)
	ii Income tax relating to remeasurement of defined benefit plan	(4.95)	(4.95)	7.28	(9.90)	14.56	14.53
	Total other comprehensive income, not of Income tax	14.72	14.72	(21.63)	29.44	(43.26)	(43.19)
7	Total comprehensive Income for the period / year (5 +/- 6)	1,070.22	1,237.07	609.28	2,307.29	1,514.49	3,223.84
8	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs. 10/- per share)	638.65	638.65	638.65	638.65	638.65	638.65
9	Earnings per equity share (not annualised)						
	Basic and diluted earnings per share (In Rs.)	16.53	19.14	9.88	35.67	24.39	51.16
10	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve as per Audited Balance Sheet of Previous Accounting Year						20,228.23



Handwritten signature



Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at June 30, 2022

(All figures in Rupees Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30-Jun-2022 Unaudited	As at 31-Dec-2021 Audited
A ASSETS		
1 Non-Current Assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets		
(i) Property, plant and equipment	3,241.08	3,539.45
(ii) Capital work-in-progress	10.39	26.34
(iii) Intangible assets	-	-
(iv) Right of use assets	2.54	2.56
(b) Financial Assets		
i. Loans	12.32	10.10
(c) Deferred tax assets	246.00	259.01
(d) Income tax assets (not)	54.79	129.64
(e) Other non-current assets	43.54	47.49
Total Non-Current Assets	3,610.64	4,013.89
2 Current assets		
(a) Inventories	2,326.85	2,256.75
(b) Financial assets		
i. Trade receivables	8,683.66	7,419.84
ii. Cash and cash equivalents	16,949.23	14,917.79
iii. Other financial assets other than cash and cash equivalents	59.33	62.86
iv. Loans	7.99	10.16
v. Other financial assets	84.08	67.38
(c) Income tax assets (net)	-	32.51
(d) Other current assets	417.44	665.86
Total Current Assets	28,528.58	28,433.15
TOTAL ASSETS	32,139.22	29,446.74

B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
(a) Equity share capital	638.65	638.65
(b) Other Equity	20,931.22	20,228.23
Total Equity	21,569.87	20,866.88
LIABILITIES		
1 Non-Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
i. Other financial liabilities	24.56	21.87
(b) Provisions	54.39	37.62
Total Non-Current Liabilities	78.95	59.49
2 Current Liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
i. Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	0.22	0.49
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	8,914.36	7,142.41
ii. Other financial liabilities	856.72	964.54
(b) Other current liabilities	347.03	189.15
(c) Provisions	165.61	223.78
(d) Current tax liabilities	206.46	-
Total Current Liabilities	10,490.40	8,520.37
Total Liabilities	10,569.35	8,579.88
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	32,139.22	29,446.74



Statement of Cash Flow as at June 30, 2022

Particulars	As at 30-Jun-2022	As at 30-Jun-2021	As at 31-Dec-2021
A. Cash flow from Operating activities			
Profit before tax	3,034.12	2,061.67	4,332.27
Adjustments for :			
Depreciation and Amortisation expense	325.44	276.89	588.18
(Profit) / Loss on sale / disposal of property, plant and equipment	32.41	-	(14.09)
Interest Income	(200.09)	(334.69)	(492.85)
Provision for doubtful debts written back	(140.69)	(40.02)	(40.03)
Provisions no longer required, written back	(29.66)	-	-
Unrealised exchange (gain) / loss (not)	0.35	1.12	(0.81)
Employee share based payment expenso	35.94	13.48	43.63
Operating profit before working capital changes	3,057.82	1,968.45	4,416.30
Working capital adjustments for :			
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade Receivables	(1,120.47)	(103.58)	(889.18)
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories	(70.10)	(541.95)	(1,005.82)
(Increase) / Decrease in Other financial assets	1.10	(483.39)	43.93
(Increase) / Decrease in Other assets	242.14	(49.66)	(301.55)
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables	1,768.67	552.37	461.88
Increase / (Decrease) in Other financial liabilities	(79.57)	(166.48)	209.04
Increase / (Decrease) in Other liabilities	114.25	(75.48)	(118.25)
Increase / (Decrease) in Provisions	(2.06)	(193.22)	(109.97)
Increase / (Decrease) in Current tax liabilities	206.46	-	-
Cash generated from operations	4,118.24	907.06	2,708.38
Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(645.80)	(245.24)	(732.53)
Net cash generated from operating activities (a)	3,472.44	661.82	1,973.85
B. Cash flow from Investing activities			
Payments for property, plant and equipment	(30.16)	(75.43)	(547.03)
Proceeds from disposal of property plant and equipment	-	-	14.83
Interest income	185.77	269.26	484.77
Net cash (used in) /generated from Investing activities (b)	155.61	193.83	(47.43)
C. Cash flow from Financing activities			
Dividends paid	(1,596.61)	-	(638.65)
Net cash used in financing activities (c)	(1,596.61)	-	(638.66)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents - (a+b+c)	2,031.44	855.65	1,287.77
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year / period	14,917.79	13,630.02	13,630.02
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year / period	16,949.23	14,485.67	14,917.79
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of :			
Cash on hand	0.98	1.69	1.18
Balances with banks			
- in current accounts	1,356.28	433.54	1,062.97
- in EEFC accounts	171.97	110.44	43.64
Deposit with maturity of less than three months	15,420.00	13,940.00	13,810.00
Total cash and cash equivalents	16,949.23	14,485.67	14,917.79

Note : The above Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in the Ind AS - 7 on Statement of Cash Flow.



NOTES:


- 1 The results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Company's Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on July 29, 2022. The Statutory Auditors have conducted a limited review of the financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 and have issued an unmodified opinion.
- 2 The Company has only one reportable segment, metallurgical products and services, in accordance with Ind AS 108 - "Operating Segments", notified pursuant to the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.
- 3 Previous period figures have been reclassified, wherever necessary, to conform with current period's classification.

Date : 29th July, 2022
Place : Pune

For FOSECO INDIA LIMITED


Prasad Chavare
Managing Director & Chief Executive Officer
DIN : 08846863



Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP

Review Report

To
The Board of Directors
Foseco India Limited
Gat Nos. 922 and 923, Sanaswadi,
Shirur Taluka, Pune - 412208
Maharashtra, India

1. We have reviewed the unaudited financial results of Foseco India Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 and the year to date results for the period January 01, 2022 to June 30, 2022, which are included in the accompanying "Statement of unaudited results for the quarter and 6 months ended June 30, 2022", together with the notes thereon, the statement of assets and liabilities as on that date and the statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date (the "Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 012754N/N500016



Amit Borkar
Partner
Membership Number: 109846

UDIN : 22109846ANUWJO1507
Place: Pune
Date: July 29, 2022

Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, 7th Floor, Tower A - Wing 1, Business Bay, Airport Road
Yerwada, Pune - 411 006
T: +91 (20) 41004444, F: +91 (20) 41006161

Registered office and Head office: Sucheta Bhawan, 11A Vishnu Digambar Marg, New Delhi 110 002

Price Waterhouse (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-5001) with effect from July 25, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 012754N/N500016 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 012754N)